

This Contract dated [*date*] is made

BETWEEN

The UNITED NATIONS ENTITY FOR GENDER EQUALITY AND THE EMPOWERMENT OF WOMEN, a composite entity of the United Nations established by the United Nations General Assembly by its resolution 64/289 of 2 July 2010, with its Headquarters at 220 East 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, New York, NY 10017, USA (hereinafter referred to as “UN Women”);

and

[*official name of company in full*], duly incorporated or organized under the laws of [*country*], with its registered offices at [*address*] (hereinafter referred to as “the Contractor”); (Both hereinafter separately and jointly referred to as the “Party” or the “Parties”).

## WITNESSTH

**WHEREAS**, UN Women wishes to obtain the services of the Contractor as set forth below (the “Services”) in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract (as defined below); and

**WHEREAS**, the Contractor represents that it possesses the requisite knowledge, skill, personnel, resources and experience and that it is fully qualified, ready, willing, and able to provide such services in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

### Article 1 Contract Documents

1.1 This document and the documents listed below (“Contract Documents”) constitute the entire agreement between the Parties with regard to the subject matter hereof (“Contract”):

1.1.1 UN Women General Conditions of Contract—Contracts for the Provision of Services, annexed hereto as Annex A (“General Conditions”);

1.1.2 Terms of Reference, annexed hereto as Annex B (“TOR”) [*Include a Terms of Reference setting forth the description of the Services to be procured, clearly evidencing your requirements.*]

- [1.1.3 *Fee Schedule (the “Fee List”)*]; [and]
- [1.1.4 *[Form of Performance Security]*]; [and]
- [1.1.5 *[other annexes that may be relevant]*]

1.2 The Contract Documents are complementary of one another but in case of ambiguities, discrepancies, or inconsistencies between or among them, the following order of priority shall apply:

- 1.2.1 First, this document;
- 1.2.2 Second, Annex A;
- 1.2.3 Third, Annex B;
- [1.2.4 *Fourth, Annex C;*]
- [1.2.5 *Fifth, Annex D;*] [and]
- [1.2.6... *other Annexes*]

1.3 This Contract embodies the entire agreement of the Parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior representations, agreements, contracts and proposals, whether written or oral, by and between the Parties on this subject. No promises, understandings, obligations or agreements, oral or otherwise, relating to the subject matter hereof exist between the Parties except as herein expressly set forth.

1.4 Any notice, document or receipt issued in connection with this Contract shall be consistent with the terms and conditions of this Contract and, in case of any ambiguity, discrepancy or inconsistency, the terms and conditions of this Contract shall prevail.

1.5 This Contract, and all documents, notices and receipts issued or provided pursuant to or in connection with this Contract, shall be deemed to include, and shall be interpreted and applied consistently with, the provisions of Article 16 (Settlement of Disputes) and Article 17 (Privileges and Immunities) of the General Conditions.

## **Article 2**

### **Effective Date and Term**

2.1 This Contract shall take effect on the date both Parties have signed this Contract or if the Parties have signed it on different dates, the date of the latest signature (the “Effective Date”).

**(Select one option below and delete the other)**

2.2 This Contract shall remain in effect for a period of [*Insert time period*] from the Effective Date, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of this Contract.

**OR**

2.2 This Contract shall remain in effect until *[date]*/*[for a period of time]* from the Effective Date], unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of this Contract (the “Initial Term”). The United Nations may, at its sole option, extend the Initial Term of this Contract, under the same terms and conditions as set forth in this Contract, for a maximum of *[number]* additional period[s] of up to *[time period]* each (the “Extended Term”). The UN shall provide a written notice of its intention to do so at least *[number]* days prior to the expiration of the then Initial Term.

*[Optional] [2.3 Include any other relevant provisions regarding the objective or scope of the Contract.]*

### **Article 3 Representations and Warranties**

3.1 The Contractor represents and warrants that:

3.1.1 it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing;

3.1.2 it has all necessary power and authority to execute and perform this Contract;

3.1.3 the execution and performance of this Contract will not cause it to violate or breach any provision in its charter, certificate of incorporation, by-laws, partnership agreement, trust agreement or other constituent agreement or instrument;

3.1.4 this Contract is a legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;

3.1.5 all of the information it has provided to UN Women concerning provision of the Services pursuant to this Contract is true, correct, accurate and not misleading;

3.1.6 it is financially solvent and is able to provide the Services to UN Women in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract;

*[Optional] [3.1.7 Include any other relevant representations and warranties regarding the Contractor that are appropriate for the Services to be provided under this Contract.]*

### **Article 4 Obligations of the Contractor**

**(Select one option below and delete the other)**

**OPTION 1 (DELIVERABLES SCHEDULE)**

**(Delete title directly above after selecting option)**

4.1 The Contractor shall perform the services described in the TOR (the “Services”), in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract.

4.2 The Contractor shall submit to UN Women the deliverables specified hereunder according to the following schedule:

**[LIST DELIVERABLES]**

**[INDICATE DELIVERY DATES]**

[e.g.

*Progress report*

.././....

.....

.././....

*Final report*

.././....]

**OR**

**OPTION 2 (TASK ORDERS)**

**(Delete title directly above after selecting option)**

**(If selecting this option (task orders), include Article 4A, below)**

4.1 The Contractor shall provide to UN Women [*detailed description of services (if appropriate, by reference to other contract documents, e.g., the Terms of Reference)*] (the “Services”) in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract.

4.2 The Contractor shall perform the Services only upon issuance by UN Women of duly executed Task Orders (as defined below in Article 4A) in accordance with the requirements set forth in this Contract and such Task Order.

---

**Sections 4.3-4.18 should be included for both Options 1 and 2:**

4.3. The Parties acknowledge that nothing in this Contract commits, or shall be construed as committing, UN Women to deal with the Contractor as an exclusive or sole-source supplier of the Services.

4.4 All reports shall be written in the English language, and shall describe in detail the services rendered under the Contract during the period of time covered in such report. All reports shall be transmitted by the Contractor by [*mail, courier and/or fax*] to the address specified in Article 10 (Notices) below.

4.5 The Contractor and its Personnel (as defined in Article 4.12 below) shall perform the Services under this Contract with the necessary care and diligence, and in accordance with the highest professional standards.

4.6 Except as expressly provided in this Contract, the Contractor shall be responsible at its sole cost for providing all the necessary Personnel, equipment, material and supplies and for making all arrangements necessary for the performance and completion of the Services under this Contract.

4.7 The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining, at its own cost, all licenses, permits and authorizations from governmental or other authorities necessary for the performance of this Contract.

4.8 The Contractor acknowledges that (i) UN Women shall have no obligation to provide any assistance to the Contractor in performing the Services other than as expressly set forth herein and in particular the TOR; and (ii) UN Women makes no representations as to the availability of any facilities or equipment which may be helpful or useful for performing the Services.

4.9 The Contractor shall at all times keep the premises free of accumulation of waste materials or rubbish caused by its operations. At the completion of the Services, the Contractor shall remove all its waste materials, rubbish, tools, equipment, machinery and surplus materials from, on and around the premises. If the Contractor fails to clean up the premises upon the completion of the Services, the UN may do so, and the Contractor shall be liable for the costs thereof.

4.10 In addition to its obligations under Article 25 (Observance of the Law) of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall be aware of and shall comply with all applicable international standards and local labor laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations pertaining to the employment of local and international staff in connection with the Services in countries where Services will be performed and the country where the Contractor is incorporated, including, without limitation, laws, ordinances, rules and regulations associated with the payment of the employer's portions of income tax, insurance, social security, health insurance, worker's compensation, retirement funds, severance or other similar payments.

4.11 Except as expressly provided in this Contract, the Contractor shall be responsible at its sole cost for providing all the necessary personnel, equipment, material and supplies and for

making all arrangements necessary for the performance and completion of the Services under this Contract.

4.12 Without limiting and further to Articles 2.1 and 2.2 of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall supervise and be fully responsible and liable for all work and services performed by its personnel, employees, officials, agents, servants, representatives and sub-contractors (or any of those sub-contractors' personnel, employees, officials, agents, servants and representatives) ("Personnel") and for their compliance with the terms and conditions of this Contract. The Contractor shall ensure that all Personnel performing Services under this Contract are qualified, reliable, competent, properly trained, and conform to the highest standards of moral and ethical conduct.

4.13 Without limiting and further to the General Conditions, the Contractor shall be fully responsible and liable for, and UN Women shall not be liable for (i) any action, omission, negligence or misconduct of the Contractor or its Personnel, (ii) any insurance coverage which may be necessary or desirable for the purpose of this Contract, or (iii) any costs, expenses, or claims associated with any illness, injury, death or disability of the Contractor's Personnel. The obligations under this Article do not lapse upon expiration or termination of this Contract.

4.14 The Contractor shall maintain for the term of the Contract detailed financial records, which clearly identify all funds received from UN Women and expended by the Contractor for the implementation of the Contract. The Contractor shall ensure that adequate systems of internal control are put in place to ensure that the financial management of this Contract is conducted with the highest level of due diligence.

4.15 In addition to its obligations under Article 20 (Audits and Investigations) of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall promptly notify UN Women of any legitimate suspicion on the part of the Contractor of fraudulent or corrupt activities or other wrongdoing by UN Women personnel, Contractor's personnel (including its agents or subcontractors) or by other third parties through UN Women. Such notification shall be sent to UN Women in accordance with Article 10 (Notices) of this Contract. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that this Article 4.15 is an essential term of the Contract and that any breach of this provision shall entitle UN Women to terminate the Contract or any other contract with UN Women immediately upon notice to the Contractor, without any liability for termination charges or any other liability of any kind.

4.16 The Contractor expressly acknowledges and agrees that Article 25 (Observance of the Law) of the General Conditions includes, but is not limited to, Contractor's obligation to undertake all reasonable efforts to ensure that: (a) none of the UN Women funds received under this Contract are used to provide support to individuals or entities associated with terrorism, and (b) the recipients of any amounts provided by UN Women hereunder do not appear on the list maintained by the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1267 (1999). The list can be accessed via <https://www.un.org/sc/suborg/en/sanctions/un-sc-consolidated-list>. This provision, as well as Article 25 (Observance of the Law) of the General Conditions, must be included in all sub-contracts or sub-agreements entered into by Contractor under this Contract.

4.17 Without limiting and in addition to Article 2.6 of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall ensure that its Personnel abide by all security regulations, policies and procedures of UN Women.

4.18 Without limiting and further to Article 6 (Insurance and Liability) of the General Conditions, the foregoing provisions of this Article 4, and Article 9A (Insurance) below, the Contractor shall ensure that all of its Personnel used to perform the Services in connection with this Contract are (i) medically fit to perform such Services, and (ii) adequately covered by insurance for any service-related illness, injury, death or disability. The Contractor shall submit proof of such medical fitness and such insurance satisfactory to the UN before commencing any Services under this Contract.”

[Optional] [4.19 *The Contractor shall perform the Services using the personnel listed as key personnel below: [List] (collectively, the “Key Personnel”).*]

[Optional][4.20 *.... Include any other provisions regarding the Contractor’s personnel (e.g., designation of managers, liaisons or points of contract) that are appropriate.*]

#### [ARTICLE 4A]

#### [TASK ORDERS]

**(Delete this Article (4A) if selecting option 1 (deliverables schedule) above under Article 4)**

[4A.1 UN Women shall issue to the Contractor, from time to time during the [Initial Term][and the Extended Term] Task Orders in the form set out at Annex [ ] , setting out the [types] of Services required and other instructions for the performance of Services (each, a “Task Order”). No Task Order shall be valid unless authorized and signed by a duly authorized UN Women official. Each Task Order shall, at a minimum, make reference to this Contract, indicate the type(s) of Services ordered, the applicable [rates]/[fees] [and total fee] for the Services being ordered, schedule for performance, and other relevant details. Task Orders shall be transmitted to the Contractor by [means of transmission] [other details of Task Order transmittal and acknowledgment].]

[4A.2 All Task Orders issued by UN Women pursuant to this Contract, and all Services performed by the Contractor pursuant to such Task Orders, shall be subject to and governed by the terms and conditions of this Contract, whether or not the Task Order contains a provision to that effect. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms and conditions of a Task Order and the terms and conditions of this Contract, the terms and conditions of this Contract shall prevail.]

[4A.3 The Contractor shall promptly acknowledge receipt of each Task Order, and the date of its receipt, by [manner of confirmation]]. Any failure by the Contractor to provide such acknowledgement shall not relieve the Contractor from discharging its obligations under the Contract.]

[4A.4 The Contractor shall accept changes to or cancellations of Task Orders by UN Women without penalty or charge, provided UN Women provides written notice of such change or cancellation not later than [number] days [following issuance of the Task Order] [prior to the scheduled performance date].]

**Article 5  
Contract Price**

**(Select one option below and delete the other)**

**OPTION 1 (FIXED FEE)**

5.1 In full consideration for the complete and satisfactory performance of the Services under this Contract, UN WOMEN shall pay the Contractor a total fixed fee of \_\_\_\_\_ [*insert currency & amount in figures and words*].

5.2 The fee for the Services provided in Article 5.1 shall remain firm and fixed during the term of the Contract.

5.3 Without prejudice to or limiting the provisions of Article 18 (Tax Exemption) of the General Conditions, the fee for the Services provided hereunder is inclusive of all costs, expenses, charges or fees that the Contractor may incur in connection with the performance of its obligations under the Contract, including, all taxes, duties, levies, fees and other charges of any nature imposed by any authority or entity.

5.4 UN Women shall effect payments to the Contractor in accordance with Article 7 (Time and Manner of Payment) below against the Contractor's invoices meeting the requirements of this Article and Article 6 (Submission of Invoices) below. Such invoices are to be submitted only upon achievement of the corresponding milestones and for the following amounts:

<u>MILESTONE</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>TARGET DATE</u>
Upon.....	.....	././....
.....	.....	././....

Invoices shall indicate the milestones achieved and corresponding amount payable, and shall include such supporting documentation as UN Women may require.

5.5 All stipends and other allowances, if any, to be paid by UN Women are to be compensated for at rates specified in the Contract, and if not so specified, at rates not to exceed any current rates for the stipend or allowance in question applicable to UN Women.



**OR**

**OPTION 2 (TIME-BASED CONTRACTS)**

5.1 In full consideration for the complete and satisfactory performance of the Services under this Contract, UN WOMEN shall pay the Contractor a price not to exceed \_\_\_\_\_ [*insert currency & amount in figures and words*].

5.2 The amount set forth in Article 5.1 above is the maximum total amount payable to the Contractor under this Contract, and is not a guaranteed amount. The Fee Schedule in Annex \_\_\_\_\_ [*insert annex number*] contains the maximum amounts per cost category that are reimbursable under this Contract; such maximum amounts are not guaranteed amounts. The Contractor shall reflect in its invoices the amount of the actual reimbursable costs incurred in the performance of the Services.

5.3 The Contractor shall not do any work, provide any equipment, materials and supplies, or perform any other services which may result in any costs in excess of the amount under Article 5.1 or of any of the amounts specified in the Fee Schedule for each cost category without the prior written agreement of \_\_\_\_\_ [*name and title*], UN Women.

**(Select one of the following clauses (5.4) and delete the other)**

5.4 The Contractor shall submit itemized invoices for the work done every \_\_\_\_\_ [*insert period of time or milestones*]. Invoices shall include whatever supporting documentation of the actual costs incurred is required in the Fee Schedule or may be required by [*name and title*], UN Women.

**OR**

5.4 The Contractor shall submit an itemized invoice for \_\_\_\_\_ [*insert amount and currency of the advance payment in figures & words*] upon signature of this Contract by both parties and itemized invoices for the work done every \_\_\_\_\_ [*insert period of time or milestones*]. Invoices shall include whatever supporting documentation of the actual costs incurred is required in the Fee Schedule or may be required by [*name and title*], UN Women.

5.5 Progress and final payments shall be effected by UN Women to the Contractor in accordance with Article 7 (Time and Manner of Payment). Such payments shall be subject to any specific conditions for reimbursement contained in the Fee Schedule.

5.6 Without prejudice to or limiting the provisions of Article 18 (Tax Exemption) of the General Conditions, the rates for the Services provided hereunder are inclusive of all costs, expenses, charges or fees that the Contractor may incur in connection with the performance of its obligations under the Contract, including, all taxes, duties, levies, fees and other charges of any nature imposed by any authority or entity.

5.7 All stipends and other allowances, if any, to be paid by UN Women are to be compensated for at rates specified in the Contract, and if not so specified, at rates not to exceed any current rates for the stipend or allowance in question applicable to UN Women.

## **Article 6 Submission of Invoices**

6.1 The Contractor shall submit to UN Women an original copy of its invoices for all Services supplied to the UN Women in accordance with this Contract, together with such supporting documentation as is required in the preceding Article 5 (Contract Price), as follows:

*[Insert address and contact details for submission of invoices].*

6.2 Without limiting the requirements regarding invoices in Article 5 (Contract Price), above, the Contractor's invoices shall specify, at a minimum, a description of the Services performed in accordance with the Contract, the unit prices in accordance with the Fee Schedule and the total price of the Services.

## **Article 7 Time and Manner of Payment**

7.1 Payments under this Contract shall be made to the Contractor thirty (30) days from receipt of the Contractor's invoice and supporting documentation and certification by UN Women that the Services represented by the invoice have been provided and that the Contractor has otherwise performed in conformity with the terms and conditions of this Contract, unless UN Women disputes the invoice or a portion thereof. All payments due to the Contractor under this Contract shall be made by electronic funds transfer to the Contractor's bank account, the details of which have been notified by the Contractor, as follows:

Name of Bank:  
Bank Address:  
Bank ID:  
Account No:  
Title/name:  
Currency of Payment:  
Currency of Bank Account:  
Type of Account:

7.2 Payments made in accordance with this Article shall constitute a complete discharge of UN Women's obligations with respect to the relevant invoices or portions thereof.

7.3 Payments effected by the UN Women to the Contractor shall not relieve the Contractor of its obligations under this Contract and shall not be deemed to be acceptance by UN Women of the Contractor's performance.

7.4 The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that UN Women may withhold payment in respect of any invoice in the event that, in the opinion of UN Women, the Contractor has not performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract, or if the Contractor has not provided sufficient documentation in support of the invoice.

7.5 If UN Women disputes any invoice or a portion thereof, UN Women shall notify the Contractor accordingly, including a brief explanation of why UN Women disputes the invoice or portion thereof. With respect to disputes regarding only a portion of the invoice, UN Women shall pay the Contractor the amount of the undisputed portion in accordance with Article 7.1 above. UN Women and the Contractor shall consult in good faith to promptly resolve outstanding issues with respect to any disputed invoice. Once a dispute regarding an invoice or a portion thereof has been resolved, UN Women shall pay the Contractor the relevant amount within thirty (30) days after the final resolution of such dispute.

7.6 In addition to any rights and remedies available to it, and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies that UN Women may have under this Contract, UN Women shall have the right, without prior notice to the Contractor, any such notice being waived by the Contractor, upon any amounts becoming due and payable hereunder to the Contractor, to set off, against any amount payable by UN Women under this Contract, any payment, indebtedness or other claim (including, without limitation, any overpayment made by UN Women to the Contractor) owing by the Contractor to UN Women hereunder or under any other contract or agreement between the Parties. UN Women shall promptly notify the Contractor of such set-off and the reasons therefore, provided, however, that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off.

7.7 The Contractor shall not be entitled to interest on any late payment or any sums payable under this Contract nor any accrued interest on payments withheld by UN Women in connection with a dispute.

## **Article 8**

### **Review; Improper Performance**

8.1 UN Women reserves the right to review and inspect (including the performance of tests, as appropriate) all Services performed by the Contractor under this Contract, to the extent practicable, at all reasonable places and times during the term of this Contract. UN Women shall perform such review and inspection in a manner that will not unduly hinder the performance of the Services by the Contractor. The Contractor shall cooperate with all such reviews and inspections by UN Women, at no cost or expense to UN Women.

8.2 If any Services performed by the Contractor do not conform to the requirements of this Contract, without prejudice to and in addition to any of UN Women's other rights and remedies under this Contract or otherwise, UN Women shall have the following options, to be exercised in its sole discretion:

8.2.1 If UN Women determines that the improper performance can be remedied by way of re-performance or other corrective measures by the Contractor, UN Women may

request the Contractor in writing to take, and the Contractor shall take, at no cost or expense to UN Women, the measures necessary to re-perform or take other appropriate actions to remedy the improperly performed Services within [number] days after receipt of the written request from UN Women or within such shorter period as UN Women may have specified in the written request if emergency conditions so require, as determined by UN Women in its sole discretion.

8.2.2 If the Contractor does not promptly take corrective measures or if UN Women reasonably determines that the Contractor is unable to remedy the improper performance in a timely manner, UN Women may obtain the assistance of other entities or persons and have corrective measures taken at the cost and expense of the Contractor. In addition, in the event of UN Women obtains the assistance of other entities or persons, the Contractor shall cooperate with UN Women and such entity or person in the orderly transfer of any Services already completed by the Contractor.

8.2.3 If UN Women, in its sole discretion, determines that the improper performance cannot be remedied by re-performance or other corrective measures by the Contractor, UN Women, at the UN's sole discretion, may terminate the Contract in accordance with Articles 13.1 or 13.2 (second sentence) of the General Conditions, without prejudice to and in addition to any of its other rights and remedies under this Contract or otherwise.

8.3 Neither review nor inspection hereunder, nor failure to undertake any such review or inspection, shall relieve the Contractor of any of its warranty or other obligations under this Contract.

## **Article 9 Special Conditions**

**(You may include or delete special clauses 9A to 9G below, as required, in order to adapt the model contract to the specific situation.)**

### **Article 9A Insurance**

### **Article 9B Advance Payments**

9B.1 The advance payment to be made upon signature of the contract by both parties is contingent upon receipt and acceptance by UN Women of a bank guarantee (valid for the duration of the contract) or certified check for the full amount of the advance payment issued by a Bank and in a form acceptable to UN Women.

9B.2 The amounts of the payments referred to under Article 5 (Contract Price) above shall be subject to a deduction of \_\_\_\_\_ [*insert percentage that the advance represents over the total price of the contract*] % (... percent) of the amount accepted for payment

until the cumulative amount of the deductions so effected shall equal the amount of the advance payment.

9B.3 Any interest earned by the Contractor on an advance payment by UN Women shall be specifically accounted for and paid by the Contractor to UN Women, by means of deductions from the Contractor's invoices or by such other means as UN Women may direct.

## **Article 9C** **Security**

9C.1 The Contractor shall take reasonable measures to safeguard its Personnel, protect property and safeguard against sabotage, damage, loss and theft of all material, supplies, and equipment, including, without limitation, UN Women furnished equipment and supplies. As used in this Contract, the term "UN Women furnished equipment and supplies" shall include, but not be limited to, equipment and supplies provided by UN Women to the Contractor and equipment and supplies purchased by the Contractor with funds provided or to be reimbursed by UN Women.

9C.2 The Contractor shall develop a security plan in consultation with UN Women, including detailed procedures to cover evacuation, personnel, equipment, safeguarding of UN-furnished equipment and supplies, unlawful interference, baggage screening for carriage of weapons, explosives, narcotics and contraband, and prevention of sabotage. The Contractor shall submit such security plan to UN Women within [number] days of the Effective Date. UN Women reserves the right to examine procedures, methods and facilities used by the Contractor to provide security. The Contractor shall give due consideration to adjustments to such procedures or facilities as may be recommended by UN Women. Nothing in the foregoing provisions, including inter alia UN Women's examination of the Contractor's security plan or its making of recommendations regarding such security plan, shall limit or abrogate the obligations and responsibilities of the Contractor under this Contract to safeguard the safety and security of its Personnel, the Contractor's equipment and other property, UN Women furnished equipment and supplies and Personnel's personal effects and other property.

9C.3 UN Women may, when feasible and appropriate in the sole opinion of UN Women:

12.3.1 Inform and, to the extent necessary, update the Contractor of its security regulations, policies and procedures;

12.3.2 Provide the Contractor's Personnel with the necessary security passes and access to areas necessary for performance of this Contract; and

12.3.3 Include the Contractor's Personnel in the UN Women security plan on the same terms that are offered to implementing partners of UN agencies, funds and programmes, provided, however, the level of security to be provided to the Contractor shall be consistent with the assessment of local conditions by UN Women, but shall in no event exceed the level of security provided to UN Women staff in the mission area or relevant portion thereof.

9C.5 Neither UN Women nor any of its officials, agents, and employees shall be liable for any loss, damage, injury or death that may be sustained by the Contractor, its Personnel, the Contractor's equipment or other property or the Personnel's personal effects or other property during, in connection with or as a result of, UN Women's or the Contractor's taking or failure to take any security measures provided for in this Article. Further (i) the Contractor shall make no demand or claim, whether in its own right or on behalf of such Personnel or any other third party, against UN Women, its officials, agents, and employees, in respect of, based on or in any way relating to UN Women's or the Contractor's taking or failure to take such security measures; and (ii) without prejudice to and in addition to any other indemnities under this Contract, the Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold and save harmless UN Women, its officials, agents and employees, from and against all suits, proceedings, claims, demands, losses and liability of any kind or nature brought by Personnel or any other third party against UN Women, including, but not limited to, all litigation costs and expenses, attorney's fees, settlement payments and damages, based on, arising from or relating to UN Women's or the Contractor's taking or failure to take any such security measures.

#### **Article 9D** **Liquidated Damages**

9D.1 The Contractor acknowledges the requirement of UN Women that the Services be performed in accordance with the TOR. In particular, UN Women will suffer both financial loss and inconvenience as a result of late performance. The Contractor therefore acknowledges that time is of the essence in relation to the provision of the Services.

9D.2 In the event of the Contractor's failure to comply with the time periods in the Contract, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies that UN Women may have under this Contract or otherwise, United Nations may, at its sole option, demand liquidated damages for such delay ("Liquidated Damages"). Such Liquidated Damages shall be *[percentage of payable amount, or any other amount representing a reasonable pre-estimate of damages to be suffered by UN Women for the Contractor's delay]*, for each *[period of time]* of delay beyond the date upon which the Services were due to have been completed.

9D.3 The Parties agree that any rights to terminate this Contract shall have no effect on UN Women's right to claim Liquidated Damages pursuant to this Article.

9D.4 UN Women shall have the right to deduct any Liquidated Damages to which it is entitled under the terms of this Contract from any monies due from UN Women to the Contractor, or to recover the same as a debt due from the Contractor.

9D.5 Liquidated Damages shall be payable by virtue of the sole fact of the delay without the need for any previous notice or any legal or arbitral proceedings, or proof of damage, which shall in all cases be considered as ascertained.

#### **Article 9E** **Performance Security**

9E.1 No later than [number] days following the Effective Date of the Contract, the Contractor shall provide to UN Women, at the Contractor's sole cost and expense, performance security in the form of a [*standby letter of credit*]/[*independent bank guarantee (first demand guarantee)*] in accordance with the form set forth in Annex [*insert Annex number*] hereto, or a similar instrument acceptable to UN Women in its sole discretion, in the amount of [currency][*number in words and figures*] (the "Performance Security"). In the event that the relevant contract amount is materially increased, UN Women shall have the right, at its sole option, to require a corresponding increase in the amount of the Performance Security, which the Contractor shall provide within [number] days following such request.

9E.2 The Performance Security shall serve to secure the performance by the Contractor of its obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract, and to provide a source of compensation for UN Women for any failure by the Contractor to perform such obligations. If the Contractor fails to deliver the Performance Security to UN Women within the time limit specified herein, UN Women shall, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies, be entitled to withhold payment from any one or more invoices submitted by the Contractor up to the required amount of the Performance Security.

9E.3 The Performance Security shall require the Issuer (as defined in Article 14.6 below) to deliver the money required by UN Women immediately upon [*for standby letter of credit, presentment to the Issuer of a draft*]/[*for independent bank guarantee (first demand guarantee), a first written demand by UN Women*] in accordance with the requirements of the Performance Security, without having to prove the liability of the Contractor. The Performance Security shall be enforceable without the need to have recourse to any judicial or arbitral proceedings, without any objection, opposition or recourse by the Issuer and without it being necessary to provide evidence to the Issuer of any shortcoming of or any default by the Contractor.

9E.4 The Performance Security shall remain valid and in force until [date], subject to extension if so provided in this Contract or the Performance Security. The Performance Security shall not be subject to any form of suspension by interim relief, whether by arbitral order or otherwise.

9E.5 In the event the Term of this Contract is extended, the Contractor shall obtain, at its sole cost and expense, an extension of the Performance Security. The Contractor shall obtain such extension within thirty (30) days after the date of such request, or if the Performance Security would expire sooner than thirty (30) days after such date, prior to such expiration. If the Contractor fails or refuses to obtain such extension, UN Women shall be entitled, at its option, and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies, to enforce the Performance Security and/or immediately terminate this Contract. In the event that the Performance Security contains a provision for automatic extension, the Contractor shall notify UN Women in writing of each such automatic extension not later than thirty (30) days prior to the date on which the Performance Security would otherwise expire. In the absence of such notice, or if the Contractor notifies UN Women that the Performance Security will not be extended, UN Women shall be entitled, at its option, and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies, to enforce the Performance Security and/or immediately terminate this Contract.

9E.6 The Performance Security shall be issued by a prime commercial and accredited financial institution acceptable to UN Women in its sole discretion (the "Issuer"). If the Issuer of the

Performance Security files for bankruptcy or is declared bankrupt, becomes insolvent or is liquidated or its right to do business is suspended or terminated, the Contractor shall within five (5) days thereafter provide another Performance Security, which shall be issued by an Issuer and in a form acceptable to UN Women. The Contractor shall have an obligation to promptly notify UN Women in writing in the event that any of the foregoing has occurred or is likely to occur. If the Contractor fails or refuses to comply with the foregoing obligations, UN Women shall be entitled, at its option, and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies, to enforce the Performance Security and/or immediately terminate this Contract.

## **Article 9F** **UN Women Equipment and Supplies**

9F.1 Title to equipment and supplies purchased by the Contractor with funds provided by UN Women or for which the Contractor is entitled to be reimbursed under the terms of this Contract shall pass to and vest in UN Women upon acceptance by UN Women of such equipment or supplies following UN Women's receipt of the equipment and supplies and the Contractor's compliance with UN Women's inspection procedures. In the event that the Contractor is requested in writing by UN Women to purchase other equipment or supplies on UN Women's account, such equipment or supplies shall be purchased by the Contractor on a cost reimbursable basis provided that (a) prior to purchasing such equipment or supplies the Contractor notifies UN Women of the cost thereof, and provides to UN Women such other information concerning such equipment or supplies as UN Women may request, and (b) UN Women authorizes the Contractor, in writing, to purchase the equipment or supplies. Title to such equipment or supplies shall pass to and vest in UN Women following UN Women's receipt of the equipment and supplies and the Contractor's compliance with UN Women's inspection procedures. Authorization by UN Women to the Contractor to purchase such equipment or supplies shall not increase the relevant contract amount set forth in Article 5 hereof.

9F.2 In addition to UN Women's rights under Article 8 (Equipment Furnished by UN Women to the Contractor) of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall be responsible and accountable to UN Women for UN Women furnished equipment and supplies [*as defined in Article 12.1, above.*] **OR** [*As used in this Contract, the term "UN Women furnished equipment and supplies" shall include, but not be limited to, equipment and supplies provided by UN Women to the Contractor and equipment and supplies purchased by the Contractor with funds provided or to be reimbursed by UN Women.*] The Contractor shall take reasonable measures necessary to preserve such UN Women furnished equipment and supplies from loss or damage until returned to UN Women.

9F.3 UN Women and its authorized agents or representatives shall have access at all reasonable times to the premises in which any UN Women furnished equipment and supplies are located for the purpose of inspecting such equipment or supplies.

9F.4 Within [*number in words and figures*] days of the Effective Date, UN Women shall provide a list of UN Women equipment and supplies which UN Women intends to make available for use by the Contractor in performing this Contract. At such time, the Contractor's duly authorized representative and UN Women's representative or agent shall conduct a joint inspection of such equipment and supplies to determine the quantity, working order and



condition of the equipment and supplies. Items missing or not in working order shall be recorded. UN Women may, in its sole discretion, replace missing items or repair items not in working order. The Contractor's duly authorized representative and UN Women's representative or agent shall sign this list, indicating their agreement as to the quantity, working order and condition of the UN Women furnished equipment and supplies, and the list shall thereupon be annexed to this Contract as Annex [*insert number of Annex*] in accordance with Article 19 (Modifications) of the General Conditions. If the Contractor does not participate in the inspection of the UN Women furnished equipment and supplies mentioned above, the Contractor shall accept the listing provided by UN Women. No later than [*number*] days prior to the expiration or termination of this Contract, or when such equipment and supplies are no longer needed by the Contractor, the Contractor and UN Women's representative or agent shall conduct a joint inspection of the UN Women furnished equipment and supplies to determine the quantity, working order and condition of the equipment and supplies. The Contractor shall replace missing items and repair or maintain items not in working order, subject to normal wear and tear, before returning them to UN Women and before the expiration or termination of the Contract.

9F.5 Subsequent issues of equipment or supplies by UN Women to the Contractor shall only be effected to a duly authorized representative of the Contractor who shall acknowledge receipt in writing of such equipment or supplies, recording the quantity, working order and condition of the equipment or supplies in accordance with Article 15.4, above.

9F.6 The Contractor shall promptly report to UN Women any accidents, theft, loss of or damage to equipment or other property of the Contractor or UN Women, or UN Women furnished equipment or supplies, or other incidents of a similar nature. In addition, the Contractor shall cooperate with all investigations into such accidents, theft, loss of or damage to such equipment, supplies or other property, or other incidents, which may be instituted by UN Women and/or governmental or other authorities.

### **Article 9G** **Amendment of General Conditions**

9G.1 Owing to [*insert reasons for amendment*], Article(s) [*insert articles to be amended*] of the General Conditions in Annex A shall be amended to read/be deleted as follows: [*Insert amended language*]

### **Article 10** **Notices**

10.1 Except as otherwise specified in this Contract, all notices and other communications between the Parties required or contemplated under this Contract shall be in writing and shall be delivered either by: (i) personal delivery; (ii) recognized overnight delivery service; (iii) postage prepaid, return receipt requested, certified mail; or (iv) confirmed facsimile, transmitted to the Party for whom such notice or communication is intended, at the address or facsimile number shown below, or such other address or number as the intended recipient previously shall have designated by written notice given pursuant to this Contract:

If to the Contractor:

[Please insert address of Contractor]  
Attn: [name/title]  
Fax: [number]  
Email: [email]

If to the UN Women:

[Please insert address of UN Women]  
Attn: [name/title]  
Fax: [number]  
Email: [email]

10.2 Notices and other communications required or contemplated by this Contract delivered by mail or recognized overnight delivery service shall be effective on the date they are officially recorded by the postal or delivery service as delivered to (or refused by) the intended recipient by return receipt or equivalent. Such notices and other communications delivered by facsimile shall be deemed to have been delivered to and received by the addressee, and shall be effective, on the date indicated on the facsimile confirmation. Such notices and other communications delivered in person shall be effective on the date of actual receipt.

## **Article 11 Amendment**

Any modification to this Contract shall be in accordance with Article 19 (Modifications) of the General Conditions.

## **Article 12 Miscellaneous**

12.1 Without limiting the provisions of Article 19 (Modifications) of the General Conditions, no terms or provisions of this Contract shall be deemed waived and no breach excused, unless such waiver or excuse shall be in writing and signed by the Party giving the waiver or excuse. No consent to, or excuse or waiver of, a breach of this Contract shall constitute a consent to, or excuse or waiver of, any other subsequent breach.

12.2 If any provision of this Contract shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired.

12.3 Headings and titles used in this Contract are for reference purposes only and shall not be deemed a part of this Contract for any purpose whatsoever.

12.4 This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

12.5 Unless the context otherwise clearly indicates, all references to the singular herein shall include the plural and vice versa.

12.6 This Contract and everything herein contained shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, only the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties have, through their authorized representatives, executed this Contract on the date herein below written.

**FOR [NAME OF CONTRACTOR]**

**FOR UN WOMEN**

By: \_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

*CONTRACTOR RETAINS 1 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND RETURNS TO UN WOMEN 1 DULY SIGNED AND DATED ORIGINAL.*

**ANNEX A**  
**UN WOMEN GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT—CONTRACTS FOR THE**  
**PROVISION OF SERVICES**

**The General Conditions can be accessed at:**

<http://www.unwomen.org/~media/commoncontent/procurement/unwomen-generalconditionsofcontract-services-en.ashx>